BESCHWERDEKAMMERN
DES EUROPÄISCHEN
PATENTAMTS
BOARDS OF APPEAL OF
THE EUROPEAN PATENT
OFFICE
CHAMBRES DE RECOURS
DE L’OFFICE EUROPEEN

which the measurements were performed.
The apparatus used for the MT determination, in
particular its model designation, was not specified
either, only the name of its producer had been given.
There was, however, no evidence rendering it plausible
that this apparatus as sold had remained unchanged
especially in the length of spin line since the
priority date of the patent in suit. Nor was an
industrial standard given describing a method for the
determination of the MT.
Consequently, the Opposition Division came to the above
conclusion that the subject-matter claimed was not
sufficiently disclosed and, in support of this view, it
referred to decision T 172/99 of 7 March 2002 (not
published in OJ EPO) quoting part of the Catchword of
 - 7 - T 0757/03
1644.D
the decision and stating that according to the decision
"a parameter has to be formulated in a formally and
complete manner such that its values can be obtained by
a person skilled in the art without undue burden."
(cf. No. 3.2.1 of the reasons, first paragraph).
VI. On 16 July 2003, a Notice of Appeal was filed against
this decision by the Patent Proprietor/Appellant, who
requested that the decision under appeal be set aside
and the patent in suit be maintained in the amended
form as submitted on 27 December 2001 (section  III,
above). The prescribed fee was paid on the same date.
(1) The Statement of Grounds of Appeal was received on
30 September 2003, including a further amended first
part of Claim 1 (page 34) to replace, in its Main
Request, the version mentioned above. In this further
amended version, feature (i) was limited to the range
of "0.890 to 0.935 g/cm3" (application as originally
filed: page 6, lines 7 to 9; and [0017]) in addition to
the previous limitation of the MFR (section  III, above)
which, in the Appellant's view, had correctly been
allowed in the decision under appeal for the reasons
given in section  V, above.
Additionally, Annexes 1 to 8 were submitted by the
Appellant to support its arguments, including Annexes
1: a table showing a series of parameters (MFR,
density d, MT, W, % C6 and H2/C2) of Examples
1 to 6 of the patent in suit and of a
repetition of an example said to correspond
to Example 7 of D4, and a plot of the H2/C2
ratio versus MFR;
 - 8 - T 0757/03
1644.D
6: "instruction manual from the melt tension
measuring machine manufactured by Toyo Seiki
Seisakusho" (in Japanese); and
7: a copy of Fig. 1 of Annex 6 (page 5).
Annex 1 would demonstrate that the MFR of a polymer
could be changed independently from other parameters by